Fen|anPublic Document Pack |oo%

CAMBRIDGESHIRE pepple
driven

Fenland District Council

AGENDA

CABINET Committee Officer: Linda Albon

Tel: 01354 622424
FRIDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2025 e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk
2.00 PM

COUNCIL CHAMBER, FENLAND HALL,
COUNTY ROAD, MARCH

1 To receive apologies for absence
2 Previous Minutes (Pages 3 - 4)
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held 15 September 2025.

3 To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by
virtue of the special circumstances to be now specified

4 To receive members' declaration of any interests under the Local Code of Conduct or
any interest under the Code of Conduct on Planning Matters in respect of any item to
be discussed at the meeting

5 Fenland Inspire! - Wisbech Park Orchard (Pages 5 - 8)

To provide information regarding the potential removal of the Wisbech Park Orchard
from the area of the old bowling green adjacent to the Pavilion.

6 Extension of the Norfolk Street Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) (Pages 9 -
36)

To extend the Norfolk Street passageway PSPO by a further 3 years.

7 Acceptance of £1.5m Pride in Place Impact Fund Allocation (Pages 37 - 46)

Fenland District Council has been awarded £1.5m from the Pride in Place Impact
Fund to support regeneration initiatives across the district. This report seeks approval

Fenland District Council  Fenland Hall ® County Road e March o Cambridgeshire  PE15 8NQ
Telephone: 01354 654321 o Textphone: 01354 622213

"
Email: info@fenland.gov.uk e Website: www.fenland.gov.uk X

&\ INVESTORS
%, IN PEOPLE



to accept the funding and delegate authority to the S151 Officer to enter all
necessary legal and financial arrangements to secure and manage the funding.

8 FDC Endorsement of Plan for Neighbourhoods Regeneration Plan for Wisbech
(Pages 47 - 192)

This report seeks Cabinet endorsement of the Wisbech Town Board Plan for the
Neighbourhoods Regeneration Plan.

9 Manor Leisure Centre - Fenland Inspire! Redevelopment Project Update (Pages 193
- 234)

To update Cabinet regarding progress of the Manor Leisure Centre redevelopment
project.

10 Wisbech High Street Update (Pages 235 - 236)
To provide Cabinet with a monthly update regarding the ongoing construction work at
24 High Street, Wisbech and the pre-construction design and planning work for 11-12
High Street, Wisbech.

11 Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 237 - 238)
For information purposes.

12 Items which the Chairman has under item 3 deemed urgent

CONFIDENTIAL - ITEMS COMPRISING EXEMPT INFORMATION

To exclude the public (including the press) from a meeting of a committee it is necessary for
the following proposition to be moved and adopted: "that the public be excluded from the
meeting for Items which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the
paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part | of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as
amended) as indicated."

13 Port Operations Update Report (Confidential) (Pages 239 - 286)
Thursday, 30 October 2025
Members: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor

G Christy, Councillor S Count, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor S Imafidon, Councillor
Mrs D Laws, Councillor C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork



Agenda Item 2

CABINET -enland

CAMBRIDGESHIRE

MONDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2025 - 2.00 PM L .
Fenland District Council

PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor
G Christy, Councillor S Count, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor S Imafidon, Councillor
Mrs D Laws, Councillor C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork

CAB17/25 PREVIOUS MINUTES

The public minutes of the meetings held at 2pm and 5pm on 21 July 2025 were agreed and
signed.

CAB18/25 INVESTMENT BOARD UPDATE AND REVIEW OF THE COMMERCIAL AND
INVESTMENT STRATEGY

Members considered the Investment Board update and Review of the Commercial and Investment
Strategy report presented by Councillor Boden.

Proposed by Councillor Boden, seconded by Councillor Mrs French and AGREED to note
the report from the Investment Board and that the ongoing review of the current
Commercial and Investment Strategy as determined by the constitution and delegated to
the S151 officer is still currently deferred.

CAB19/25 REFUSE, RECYCLING AND CLEANSING HGV FLEET REPLACEMENT

Members considered the Refuse, Recycling and Cleansing HGV Fleet Replacement report
presented by Councillor Tierney.

e Councillor Mrs French expressed her support for the report, recalling a difficult time when
several refuse vehicles broke down one Christmas period. She said the fleet must be kept up to
date to prevent such an unfortunate situation occurring again.

e Councillor Hoy agreed, saying FDC provides an exemplary refuse and cleansing service which
is the best of the four authorities she has worked for.

e Councillor Boden reaffirmed the work of the service at both managerial and operative level and
agreed it is one of the better local authorities for provision of this service.

e Councillor Tierney thanked members for their support, saying the authority needs to plan for the
future. The council can get at least ten years usage out of its refuse vehicles and up to fifteen
for smaller ones. This is a vital service for Fenland, and it is not an unnecessary spending of
money.

Proposed by Councillor Tierney, seconded by Councillor Boden and AGREED to:

e recommend to Council to approve the procurement of the 4 HGV vehicles for delivery
April 2026 as part of the ongoing Fleet Replacement Plan.

e recommend to Council this vehicle and capital requirement for 2027/28 and 2028/29 and
for these requirements to be added to the Medium-Term Financial Strategy.

e recommend to Council the delegation of the procurement of these vehicles to the
corporate director with responsibility for Environmental Services, through existing
procurement frameworks or mini tender as required, in consultation with the Portfolio

Page 3



Holder responsible for street sweeping, recycling and refuse collection

¢ note that the total value of required vehicles that will need to be ordered within the next
24 months is expected to be in the region of £2,560,000. The Chief Finance Officer will
determine the best value means of financing these necessary vehicles.

CAB20/25 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN

Councillor Mrs French asked that Civil Parking Enforcement be added to the Forward Plan.

Councillor Boden said that Wisbech Park needs to come before Cabinet and asked that officers be
made aware of details once available so it can be added to the Plan. Also, a further meeting of
both Cabinet and Council to discuss Local Government Reorganisation needs to be arranged
before 28" November which is the deadline for local authorities to submit their final proposals to
Government.

CAB21/25 CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES

The confidential minutes of the meeting held at 2pm on 21 July 2025 were agreed and signed.

2.13 pm Chairman

Page 4



Agen
No:

Agenda Iltem 5

daltem |5 ﬁFenland
CAMBRIDGESHIRE

Commiittee: Cabinet

Date:

7 November 2025

Report Title: Fenland Inspire! - Wisbech Park Orchard

2.2

2.3

3.1
3.2

3.3

3.4

Purpose / Summary

To provide information regarding the potential removal of the Wisbech Park
Orchard from the area of the old bowling green adjacent to the Pavilion.

Key Issues and Background

The orchard was originally a project initiated by the Wisbech in Bloom Chair
and coordinated by a previous FDC Parks Manager. The trees and trellis were
maintained by the In Bloom volunteers with the support of the FDC
contractors who cut the grass pathways.

With the sad passing of the Chairman in 2023, the group continued to
maintain the area to a lesser extent, finally culminating during spring 2025
when the current Chair of Wisbech in Bloom handed back responsibility for
the orchard to FDC Open Spaces Team as the In Bloom group no longer had
the capacity to maintain either the orchard or the two large beds in the
woodland area.

Following the completion of the Pavilion, the orchard area has seen an
increase in Antisocial Behaviour (ASB), particularly in the central area where
people congregate to drink. Additionally, drug paraphernalia has also been
found in this space. Further the apples from the tree are being used as
projectiles towards the pavilion building and passing members of the public.

Recommendations
That Cabinet notes the contents of the report.

That Cabinet notes that the local In Bloom group who began the orchard
project no longer have the capacity to maintain it.

That Cabinet recognises the potential negative publicity regarding the removal
of the orchard, whilst also acknowledging the positive impact the orchard
removal will have on reducing antisocial behaviour in Wisbech Park and
enabling alternative use of the space.

That Cabinet instructs officers to remove the orchard within Wisbech Park due
to the increasing antisocial behaviour taking place and to make a donation of
fruit trees to the Wisbech Community Orchard.

Page 5



Wards Affected Wisbech Wards

Forward Plan N/A

Reference

Portfolio Holder Clir Jan French Deputy Leader of the Council and
Portfolio Holder for Parks and Open
Spaces

Report Originators Kevin Wilkins Open Spaces Contract Manager

Phil Hughes Head of Leisure Services
Contact Officers Phil Hughes Head of Leisure Services

Background Papers N/A

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

BACKGROUND AND INTENDED OUTCOMES

The Wisbech Park orchard was a project initiated by the Wisbech in Bloom
and coordinated by a previous FDC Parks Manager about a decade ago to
reflect the heritage of the town with regard to orchards.

The trees and trellis have been maintained by the In Bloom volunteers for the
past decade with the support of the FDC contractors who cut the grass
pathways. More recently, with the In Bloom group decreasing in number, they
have ‘handed back’ maintenance of the orchard to FDC.

Du
[...]
 press and social media
cover regarding this change. Community feedback will also be negative during
and following the removal even with the FDC communications team’s pre-
project information.

Whilst the Friends Group and Wisbech In Bloom are aware of the plans for
removal have been floated, FDC can expect negative feedback on social
media/press regardless of sound reasons given for its removal. The mitigation
of supplying new tree stock to the community orchard may lessen this to
some extent

CONSULTATION

Local elected Members are aware of the ASB taking place in the park and are
also committed to improving community facilities within the park.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

The only alternative option is for the orchard to remain. This option would
mean continued ASB from within the orchard and no potential to use this
space for alternative, more desired, community facilities.

IMPLICATIONS
Legal Implications
No legal implications.

Financial Implications

The cost of this project will be in the region of £10,000, funded by a capital
project.

The General Fund Budget Estimates and Medium-Term Financial Strategy
(MTFS) Report, agreed by Cabinet and Council in February, projects a
financial shortfall for 2025/26 of £1.432m increasing year on year amounting
to around £3.4m by 2027/28.

Page 7



9.5

9.6

Although there are currently many uncertainties regarding the budget for

2025/26 and the MTFS, there remains a significant structural deficit which the
Council will need to address

Equality Implications
Not applicable.

Page 8



No:

Agenda Item 6 Fenland
CAMBRIDGESHIRE

Agenda Iltem 6

Commiittee: Cabinet

Date: 7 November 2025
cor . Extension of the Norfolk Street Public Spaces Protection Order
Report Title:
(PSPO)

1 Purpose / Summary

1.1 To extend the Norfolk Street passageway PSPO by a further 3 years.
Key Issues

2.1 As per Appendix One, there is a PSPO in place which prevents access
through a passageway located between Norfolk Street and West Street in
Wisbech.

2.2  This Order expires on the 18" July 2026

2.3 PSPOs are made under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act
2014.

2.4  There is no cost to the Council in extending this Order save for Officer time
and printing costs.

2.5 A Consultation has been carried out, including formal letters to identified
statutory consultees and a wider public survey which ran between August 26"
- 14t September 2025.

2.6 A summary of the public consultation is at Appendix Two

2.7  Consultation was undertaken in accordance with legislation, and the following
were consulted:
e The Chief Constable of Cambridgeshire Constabulary (statutory)
e Wisbech Neighbourhood Policing Inspector
e The Police and Crime Commissioner of Cambridgeshire (statutory)
e Cambridgeshire County Council Highway
e Wisbech Town Council
e District Ward Councillors
e Wisbech Fire and Rescue
e Businesses in and around the affected area
e Residents and landlords in and around the affected area

2.8 The above consultees were all in favour of extending the Order — a summary

can be found at Appendix Two.

Page 9



2.9 Legal advice has been received to ensure the process followed accords with
legislation.

2.10 The legislation can be found at Chapter 2 Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and
Policing Act 2014.

2.11 Appendix Three is the wording of the proposed Order.

2.12 Following legal advice, the wording has been altered to the proposed Order in
comparison to the original Order. This has been highlighted in yellow within
Appendix Three. This change does not affect the proposed renewal as no
changes have been made to the prohibitions or requirements.

2.13 If the Order is extended, we will have to publicise the approved extension and
notify Wisbech Town Council and Cambridgeshire County Council.

3 Recommendations

3.1 To approve the extension of the PSPO for a further 3-year period which
prevents access through a passageway located between Norfolk Street and
West Street in Wisbech.

Wards Affected Wis
[...]
 7 November 2025
Report Title: Acceptance of £1.5m Pride in Place Impact Fund Allocation

1 Purpose / Summary

1.1 Fenland District Council has been awarded £1.5 million from the Pride in
Place Impact Fund to support regeneration initiatives across the district.

1.2  This report seeks approval to accept the funding and delegate authority to the
Section 151 Officer to enter into all necessary legal and financial
arrangements to secure and manage the funding, including the MOU with
Government.

Key Issues

2.1 The Pride in Place Impact Fund is a government initiative aimed at enhancing
local pride, improving public spaces, and supporting community-led
regeneration.

2.2 Acceptance of the funding will enable delivery of strategic priorities aligned
with the Council’s corporate objectives.

2.3 Delegation to the Section 151 Officer to sign the MOU and accept the funding
ensures timely and compliant management of the funding in relation to the
funding offer.

2.4  The MOU must be signed and returned to government by COP November 7.

3 Recommendations

3.1 Cabinet is asked to:

Approve the acceptance of the £1.5 million Pride in Place Impact Fund allocation

for FY 25/26 and 26/27 awarded to Fenland District Council.

e Delegate authority to the Section 151 Officer to enter into all relevant legal and
financial arrangements necessary to bring the decision into effect and manage
the funding in accordance with grant conditions.

Page 37



Wards Affected All

Forward Plan KEY/020CT25/02
Reference
Portfolio Holder(s) Chris Boden - Finance

Report Originator(s) Matt Wright — Highstreet Programme Manager
Contact Officer(s) Matt Wright — Highstreet Programme Manager

Background Papers Pride in Place Offer Letter to FDC
Pride in Place MOU

Report:

1 BACKGROUND AND INTENDED OUTCOMES

1.1 The Pride in Place Impact Fund supports local authorities in delivering
projects that improve public spaces, foster community pride, and stimulate
local economic activity.

1.2  The Pride in Pl
[...]
ise as to the interpretation or application of this MoU will
be settled by consultation between the parties.

Signed on Behalf of the Local Authority (by Chief Executive / Chief Financial
Officer):

X

Name:
Job Title:

Date:

Signed on Behalf of Secretary of State:
Name: David Wright
Job Title: Deputy Director: Local Government Finance

Date: 29 September 2025

OFFICIAL
Page 46



No:

Agenda Item 8 Fenland
CAMBRIDGESHIRE

Agenda Iltem 8

Commiittee: Cabinet

Date:

Report Title:

7 November 2025

FDC Endorsement of Plan for Neighbourhoods Regeneration
Plan for Wisbech

Cover sheet:

1
1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

2.2

2.3

Purpose / Summary

This report seeks Cabinet endorsement of the Wisbech Town Board Plan for
Neighbourhoods Regeneration Plan, which has been developed and
provisionally approved by the Wisbech Town Board. The Regeneration Plan
forms the submission of the Town Board to government to unlock
£20,000,000 of endowment style funding across the next ten years from 2026
onwards for revenue and capital projects in Wisbech.

FDC has representation on the board via its membership and also acts as the
accountable body for the funding, monitoring defrayal and managing
governance of the funds in line with procurement and finance principles of the
Authority. FDC is responsible for submission of the document on behalf of the
Town Board.

The Plan represents the evolution of the previous strategic framework for the
Long-Term Plan for Towns, aligning with national priorities for regeneration
and local place-making. There is also an expectation that following the
submission, the scheme will be rebranded again in line with the new Pride in
Place brand from government.

Cabinet is being asked, as a partner of the Town Board, to endorse the Plan
for submission to government by 28 November 2025, in accordance with the
requirements of the Plan for Neighbourhood programme.

The Plan includes a draft 4-year investment plan, outlining proposed projects
for delivery. This strategy remains flexible to accommodate changing local
circumstances and priorities and projects can change as The Board move
through the ten year delivery phase.

Key Issues

The Pride in Place programme is a government initiative aimed at revitalising
towns through targeted investment in infrastructure, public realm, community
assets, and economic development.

The Wisbech Town Board has led the development of the Regeneration Plan,
drawing upon local knowledge, previous consultations and ongoing planned
consultation. This Regeneration Plan has been aligned with the national
priorities for the Plan for Neighbourhoods programme.

Endorsement by Cabinet is required to demonstrate local authority support
and partnership commitment, which is a prerequisite for submission to
government.

Page 47



2.4

The document has been endorsed by the Local MP which is also a
prerequisite for submission.

3 Recommendations
That Cabinet:

3.1 Endorses the Wisbech Town Board Pride in Place Regeneration Plan for
submission to government by 28 November 2025.

3.2  Delegate authority to the High Street Project Manager, in consultation with the
Portfolio Holder based upon recommendations of the Town Board, to make
any necessary amendments to the Plan prior to submission, should local
circumstances or ongoing consultation outcomes change.

3.3  Authorises officers to enter into all relevant legal and financial arrangements
to bring the Plan into effect, subject to future Cabinet/Officer approvals as
required.

Wards Affected Wisbech Wards

Forward Plan KEY/28AUG25/01

Reference

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllir Samantha Hoy - Portfolio Holder for Town Board

Report Originator(s) Matt Wright, Highstreets Programme Manager

Simon Machen, Corporate Growth and Regeneration
Advisor

Contact Officer(s) Matt Wright

Page 48



Background Papers Plan For Neighbourhoods Prospectus

Wisbech Neighbourhood Board Regeneration Plan and 4
Year Investment Plan

2023 Highstreets Task Force report -
High Streets T
[...]
elements of the building are likely to
add delay and increased costs to the project.

Financial concerns

Based on current interest rates and MRP over 30 years, for every £1m
borrowed, it is estimated that it will cost the Council £81.3k for each year that
it is borrowed.

The General Fund Budget Estimates and Medium-Term Financial Strategy
(MTFS) Report, agreed by Cabinet and Council in February, projects a
financial shortfall for 2025/26 of £1.432m increasing year on year amounting
to around £3.4m by 2027/28. Although there are currently many uncertainties
regarding the budget for 2025/26 and the MTFS, there remains a significant
structural deficit which the Council will need to address

The General Fund Budget Estimates and Medium-Term Financial Strategy
(MTFS) Report, agreed by Cabinet and Council in February, projects a
financial shortfall for 2025/26 of £1.432m increasing year on year amounting
to around £3.4m by 2027/28.

Page 194



4.4  Although there are currently many uncertainties regarding the budget for
2025/26 and the MTFS, there remains a significant structural deficit which the
Council will need to address.

5 Recommendations

5.1 For Cabinet to note the report and the progress of this important community

project.

5.2  That Council notes the significant financial situation that the Council faces and
pays close attention to the financial assessment section of this report in 12.1.

5.3 To note and consider that potential cost mitigation measures that could be
taken to reduce the overall project costs as identified in section 11.

5.4 To discuss and approve the attached footprint in order that the substantive
elements of the footprint remain fixed allowing the project to progress
smoothly through RIBA stages 3 and 4 and the planning process.

5.5 To note that the Council is working with Sport England to secure supportive
funding that will offset design improvements required by Sport England that
have enhanced initial designs.

Wards Affected

Forward
[...]

Page 237



CABINET ITEMS LEAD PORTFOLIO
DATE HOLDER
18 May 2026 | 1. Fenland Inspire! Projects Update ClIr Boden
2. Wisbech High Street Update ClIr Seaton
Clir Hoy
ClIr Tierney
3. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan Clir Boden

TBC = To be confirmed

Page 238




Agenda Iltem 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 239



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Previous Minutes
	5 Fenland Inspire! - Wisbech Park Orchard
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key Issues and Background
	3 Recommendations
	4 BACKGROUND AND INTENDED OUTCOMES
	5 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
	6 IMPLICATIONS
	7 CONSULTATION
	8 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED
	9 IMPLICATIONS

	6 Extension of the Norfolk Street Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO)
	7 Acceptance of £1.5m Pride in Place Impact Fund Allocation
	8 FDC Endorsement of Plan for Neighbourhoods Regeneration Plan for Wisbech
	P4N Town Board Regeneration Plan Endorsement DRAFT - 15.10.25
	Cover sheet:
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key Issues
	3 Recommendations

	Report:
	1 BACKGROUND AND INTENDED OUTCOMES
	2 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
	3 CONSULTATION
	4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED
	5 IMPLICATIONS
	6 APPENDICES


	Appendix a) Plan For Neighbourhoods Prospectus
	Appendix b) Draft Wisbech Regeneration Plan 22 October
	Appendix c) High_Streets_Task_Force_report_2023
	Appendix d) I_Love_Wisbech_consultation_findings_2019
	Appendix e) Wisbech_Growing_Fenland_report
	Contents
	Introduction
	A strategy that works across Fenland
	A mandate to be bold

	Wisbech – what residents and the data is saying
	A strong local centre
	An educational offer that needs support
	Low unemployment – but also low wages
	A mixed picture on the high street
	Some challenges with health
	A town that is taking the initiative

	“We’re a bit in-betweeny in terms of size.” – Wisbech resident
	“There’s no real night time economy” – Wisbech business owner
	Our key asks of the Combined Authority
	1. Pro
[...]
urvey Results
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12: Stakeholder  Engagement
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15: Public Engagement
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21: Overview of Public Engagement
	Slide 22
	Slide 23: Key Findings & Themes
	Slide 24


	10 Wisbech High Street Update
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key Issues
	24 High Street Construction progress
	11-12 High Street, Wisbech
	3 Recommendations

	11 Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan
	13 Port Operations Update Report (Confidential)





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CABINET 
 

 
FRIDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2025 - 2.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
G Christy, Councillor S Count, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor S Imafidon, Councillor 
Mrs D Laws, Councillor C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor R Gerstner 
 
CAB22/25 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held 15 September 2025 were agreed and signed.  
 
CAB23/25 FENLAND INSPIRE! - WISBECH PARK ORCHARD 

 
Cabinet considered the Fenland Inspire! Wisbech Park Orchard report presented by Councillor Mrs 
French. 
 
Councillor Mrs French said she would like to alter recommendation 3.4 slightly with Cabinet’s 
approval. The CP Learning Trust has been in contact with officers and asked if they can work with 
the Council to transplant the trees to their Fenland Orchards Project in Lynn Road, Wisbech. This 
seems an ideal way of preserving some of the trees as well as enhancing the Orchard project.  
 
Councillor Hoy asked if there is a timeframe for this as she would like the amendment to include 
that it be done by the end of the year. Councillor Mrs French said she would be happy to stipulate 
the end of January otherwise it would be too close to Christmas. Both the amendment and further 
amendment were accepted.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs French, seconded by Councillor Christy and AGREED to: 

• Note the content of the report 

• Note that the local In Bloom group who began the orchard project no longer have the 
capacity to maintain it. 

• Recognise that potential negative publicity regarding the removal of the orchard whilst 
also acknowledging the positive impact the orchard removal will have on reducing 
antisocial behaviour in Wisbech Park and enabling alternative use of the space. 

• Instruct officers to work with the CP Learning Trust to remove the orchard within 
Wisbech Park due to the increasing antisocial behaviour taking place and to attempt to 
transplant the fruit trees to the Fenland Orchards Project by the end of January with any 
cost to the Council kept within the budget highlighted in paragraph 4.6.   

 
CAB24/25 EXTENSION OF THE NORFOLK STREET PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION 

ORDER (PSPO) 
 

Members considered the Extension of the Norfolk Street Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) 
report presented by Councillor Wallwork. 
 
Councillor Tierney said whilst he will support this, he believes PSPOs are largely ineffective as 
Norfolk Street continues to have problems. However, he supports the police but would like them to 
be more visible and careful in how they use their resources. Councillor Wallwork said this measure 



closes an alleyway and is therefore 100% effective.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Wallwork, seconded by Councillor Imafidon and AGREED to 
approve the extension of the PSPO for a further 3-year period which prevents access 
through a passageway located between Norfolk Street and West Street in Wisbech.  
 
CAB25/25 ACCEPTANCE OF £1.5M PRIDE IN PLACE IMPACT FUND ALLOCATION 

 
Members considered the Acceptance of £1.5m Pride in Place Impact Fund Allocation report 
presented by Councillor Boden. 
 
Councillor Tierney stated it is important for the Council in its communications with the public to 
state the limitations of the Impact Fund Allocation, as otherwise they will be asking why it was not 
used to fix potholes etc. Councillor Mrs French agreed, she welcomes this and would like at every 
opportunity for members to get together to decide what the money can be spent on.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Boden, seconded by Councillor Mrs French and AGREED to: 

• Approve the acceptance of the £1.5m Pride in Place Impact Fund allocation for FY 25/26 
and 26/27 awarded to Fenland District Council 

• Delegate authority to the Section 151 Officer to enter all relevant legal and financial 
arrangements necessary to bring the decision into effect and manage the funding in 
accordance with grant conditions.  

 
CAB26/25 FDC ENDORSEMENT OF PLAN FOR NEIGHBOURHOODS REGENERATION 

PLAN FOR WISBECH 
 

Members considered the FDC Endorsement of Plan for Neighbourhoods Regeneration Plan for 
Wisbech report presented by Councillor Mrs French.  
 
Councillor Count stated he welcomed this update for Wisbech. The CPCA Local Growth Plan 
includes both the March to Wisbech railway and investment in Wisbech, and he is pleased to see 
these recognised in this report. The Wisbech Town Board is recognised by Government for 
representing the views of local people and he fully endorses this report.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs French, seconded by Councillor Christy and AGREED to: 

• Endorse the Wisbech Town Board Price in Place Regeneration Plan for submission to 
Government by 28 November 2025. 

• Delegate authority to the High Street Project Manager, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder based upon recommendations of the Town Board, to make any necessary 
amendments to the Plan prior to submission, should local circumstances or ongoing 
consultation outcomes change. 

• Authorise officers to enter all relevant legal and financial arrangements to bring the Plan 
into effect, subject to future Cabinet/Officer approvals as required.  

 
(Councillor Boden declared a conflict of interest as a member of the WTB and therefore would 
neither speak nor vote and that as Leader of the Council he would hand the Chair to Councillor 
Mrs French for this agenda item) 
.  
(Councillors Hoy and Wallwork each declared they are members of the WTB and would neither 
speak nor vote on this item) 
.  
(Councillor Tierney declared that he is a member of the Wisbech Town Board but as he was 
appointed by FDC he would speak and vote). 
 
 



 
CAB27/25 MANOR LEISURE CENTRE - FENLAND INSPIRE! REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT 

UPDATE 
 

Members considered the Manor Leisure Centre – Fenland Inspire! Redevelopment Project Update 
report presented by Councillor Count. 
 

• Councillor Count said that this is the largest single project that FDC has committed to and he 
thanked officers, Sports England and members of the public for their engagement with this 
project.  

• Councillor Mrs Laws commented that the Manor is well used but in a deteriorating state of 
repair and the growing population of Whittlesey needs a wider range of sporting facilities. She 
said the café area should be promoted and the addition of the air rifle range is welcomed, 
furthermore it is pleasing to see a catering kitchen being added which will encourage the site to 
be used as an events facility. She thanked the past and present portfolio holder and officers for 
their work to bring this forward.  

• Councillor Tierney commented that it had been refreshing to see so much public engagement 
having followed discussions on Whittlesey social media; this is how it should be done and is a 
good sign going forward.  

• Councillor Boden congratulated all involved in getting to this stage. He agreed there had been 
much healthy debate about the project and changes made based on community feedback. He 
pointed out one aspect of debate on social media and that was the suggestion that there could 
be mixed gender changing rooms, but he said that had never been proposed.  

• Councillor Count advised that Sport England had made some design improvements which are 
included in the proposal but if they do not come up with the funding, then these improvements 
may not take place at all, or only in part. He said there will be no mixed changing rooms, but 
there would be private facilities for individuals, some two-person size for parent/child use, larger 
family spaces and the inclusion of two larger facilities for schools; all of which would be 
lockable and secure. However, the area is slightly changing, and the team are looking at 
increasing visibility from the poolside area, with some fine tuning such as the possibility of an all 
gender changing room covered in section 8.3 of the report. The proposal matches both the 
Sports England design specification and what is currently provided at the Hudson and George 
Campbell leisure centres. Further engagement is being undertaken, and information will be on 
the FDC website; if people submit an email address they will be given automatic updates rather 
than having to wait for a press release. He thanked Councillor Mrs Laws for her support and for 
drawing attention to the need for a commercial catering kitchen which has now been included.  

• Councillor Hoy said this is an amazing facility for Whittlesey and the upgrade is well needed. 
However, the Council must listen to peoples’ concerns regarding mixed gender changing 
rooms. Some people do not feel confident or comfortable in such an environment and concerns 
must be addressed as far as possible.  

• Councillor Mrs Laws agreed that this is a difficult subject to address, one of the positive aspects 
of a village-style facility is that half could be closed for cleaning, leaving the other half open. 
The cleaning staff are mostly female, and in the evenings, they have to wait until late for the 
men to finish changing before they can enter the area to complete their work.  

• Councillor Count agreed that cleanliness was the most commented upon element of the 
community engagement and steps are being taken to address all aspects of concern regarding 
the changing rooms as it is important to listen to and respect the views submitted. He repeated 
that this is the largest project undertaken by the Council, but it is also extremely complex, trying 
to keep facilities running at the same time and he would like to commend and highlight the work 
being undertaken by Phil Hughes as Head of Leisure and Open Spaces. 

 
Proposed by Councillor Count, seconded by Councillor Boden and AGREED to: 

• Note the report and the progress of this important community project. 

• Note the significant financial situation that the Council faces and pay close attention to 
the financial assessment section of this report. 



• Note and consider that potential cost mitigation measures that could be taken to reduce 
the overall project costs as identified in Section 11 of the report. 

• Approve the footprint at Appendix 1 of the report in order that the substantive elements 
of the footprint remain fixed allowing the project to progress smoothly through RIBA 
stages 3 and 4 and the planning process.  

• Note that the Council is working with Sport England to secure supportive funding that 
will offset design improvements required by Sport England that have enhanced initial 
designs.  

 
CAB28/25 WISBECH HIGH STREET UPDATE 

 
Members considered the Wisbech High Street update report presented by Councillor Seaton.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Seaton, seconded by Councillor Hoy and AGREED to note the 
report.  
 
CAB29/25 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

 
Noted for information.  
 
CAB30/25 PORT OPERATIONS UPDATE REPORT (CONFIDENTIAL) 

 
Members considered the confidential Port Operations Update report presented by Councillor 
Christy. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Christy, seconded by Councillor Hoy and AGREED to the 
recommendations within the confidential report, plus some additional recommendations in 
light of new information received.  
 
 
 
 
3.04 pm                     Chairman 


